COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS March 19, 2018

The Jewell County Commissioners met March 19, 2018 at 8:30 a.m. Commissioners, Keith Roe, Steve Greene and Mark Fleming were present. Carla J. Waugh, County Clerk, was present for the meeting.

The minutes of the March 12, 2018 County Commissioners meeting were approved.

Mark Fleming moved and Keith Roe seconded to appoint Karen Boden as Jewell County's Representative to the Pawnee Mental Health Board. Motion passed unanimously.

Keith Roe discussed township offices to be elected this year. Carla Waugh said the township clerk is the only township office up for election this year with the filing deadline of noon on June 1. She noted that the County Commission District 1 is also to be elected along with precinct committeeman and committeewoman. Carla said she has the information posted on the Election Page of the County's: website jewellcountykansas.net.

Steve Greene reported on the Area Agency on Aging meeting that he attended at the Mankato Community Center.

Don Jacobs, Sheriff, discussed the body cams currently in operation. The body cams need to be replaced and he discussed applying for assistance through the KCAMP grant.

Carla Waugh, County Clerk, reported on the District County Clerk's Meeting that she attended at Cottonwood Falls last week.

Joel Elkins, General Superintendent, discussed current projects. The Commissioners discussed road concerns. John Senger, Senger Construction, discussed the bid specifications for the road and bridge building.

Chris Petet, Custodian, reported that the State Fire Marshal inspected the Courthouse on Friday, March 16, 2018 and revealed no violations. Chris discussed air conditioning quotes for the Sheriff's Office.

Nancy Marihugh, Health Administrator, discussed the preparedness grant she is updating.

Steve Greene moved to proclaim March for Meals Month. Keith Roe seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

| The meeting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m. | |
|---|----------------------|
| Mark Fleming, Member | Keith Roe, Chairman |
| Carla J Waugh, County Clerk | Steve Greene, Member |